

Melissa Hornbein
Barbara Chillcott
Western Environmental Law Center
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 708-3058
hornbein@westernlaw.org
chillcott@westernlaw.org

Roger Sullivan
Dustin Leftridge
McGarvey Law
345 1st Avenue East
Kalispell, MT 59901
(406) 752-5566
rsullivan@mcgarveylaw.com
dlefridge@mcgarveylaw.com

Nathan Bellinger (*pro hac vice*)
Andrea Rodgers (*pro hac vice*)
Julia Olson (*pro hac vice*)
Our Children's Trust
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401
(413) 687-1668
nate@ourchildrenstrust.org
andrea@ourchildrenstrust.org
julia@ourchildrenstrust.org

Philip L. Gregory (*pro hac vice*)
Gregory Law Group
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062
(650) 278-2957
pgregory@gregorylawgroup.com

FILED

APR 12 2023

ANGIE SPARKS, Clerk of District Court
By  Deputy Clerk

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

MONTANA FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY

RIKKI HELD, et al., Plaintiffs, v. STATE OF MONTANA, et al., Defendants.	Cause No. CDV-2020-307 Hon. Kathy Seeley PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS [HEARING REQUESTED]
--	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Defendants’ Motion to Stay Proceedings Is Untimely and Procedurally Deficient 2

 II. Defendants Present No Evidence of Hardship or Inequity to Justify a Stay 3

 III. Defendants’ Judicial Economy Arguments Are Not Supported by Montana Precedent and Do Not Justify a Stay 4

 IV. The Court’s Order in *MEIC v. DEQ* Did Not Address the Constitutionality of the Climate Change Exception to MEPA 5

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barhaugh v. State,
361 Mont. 537, 264 P.3d 518 (2011)..... 7

F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)..... 3

Flying T Ranch, LLC v. Catlin Ranch, LP.,
2020 MT 99, 400 Mont. 1, 462 P.3d 218..... 1, 4

Henry v. Dist. Ct. of the Seventeenth Jud. Dist.,
198 Mont. 8, 645 P.2d 1350 (1982)..... 1, 2, 4

Kershaw v. Mont. Dep’t of Transp.,
2011 MT 170, 361 Mont. 215, 257 P.3d 358..... 3

Krakauer v. State,
2016 MT 230, 384 Mont. 527, 381 P.3d 524..... 6

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936)..... 2

MEIC v. DEQ,
No. DV 21-1307, slip op. (Mont. 13th Dist. Ct. Apr. 6, 2023)..... 5

State ex rel. Ryder v. Dist. Ct. of Fifteenth Jud. Dist. In & For Roosevelt Cnty.,
148 Mont. 56, 417 P.2d 89 (1966)..... 4, 5

United States v. Articles of Drug Consisting of 203 Paper Bags,
818 F.2d 569 (7th Cir. 1987) 6

STATUTES

Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(2)(a)..... 1, 5, 6, 7

RULES

Mont. R. Civ. P. 16(f) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, *Summary for Policymakers*, in Synthesis Report of the IPCC Sixth Assessment Report (AR6) (2023)..... 4
